Reference number
ISO/IEC 7812-1:2000(E)
© ISO/IEC 2000
INTERNATIONAL
STANDARD
ISO/IEC
7812-1
Second edition

group established by ISO/IEC JTC 1/SC 17 to act on its behalf in managing the registration and assignment of IINs
under ISO/IEC 7812-1
4 Numbering system
4.1 General
The PAN on an identification card, (the maximum length of which is defined in ISO/IEC 7811-3), is made up of
three main components. These are:
a) the IIN (see 4.2);
b) the individual account identification (see 4.3); and
c) a check digit (see 4.4).
(See Figure 1 for number format.)
This part of ISO/IEC 7812 is concerned primarily with the first of these components, the IIN.
4.2 IIN
All Issuer Identification Numbers (IINs) issued in accordance with this part of ISO/IEC 7812 shall be applied for
and registered as described in ISO/IEC 7812-2.
Applicants whose applications fulfil the criteria for approval described in ISO/IEC 7812-2 will be assigned an IIN
or, in the case of a block assignment, a block of IINs.
STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 IS
O/IE
C 78
12
-1:
20
00
ISO/IEC 7812-1:2000(E)
© ISO/IEC 2000 – All rights reserved 3
ISSUER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNT CHECK
(fixed length 6 digits) IDENTIFICATION DIGIT
MII
(see (variable length, max. (see 4.4)
4.2.1) 12 digits, see ISO 7811-3)
PRIMARY ACCOUNT NUMBER (PAN)
(also referred to as the Identification Number)
Figure 1 — Composition of the Primary Account Number on identification cards
4.2.1 MII
There are ten single-digit MIIs as follows:
0 - for assignment by ISO/TC 68 and for other future industry assignments
1 - airlines
2 - airlines and other future industry assignments
3 - travel and entertainment
4 - banking/financial
5 - banking/financial
6 - merchandizing and banking
7 - petroleum
8 - health care, telecommunications and other future industry assignments
9 - for assignment by national standards bodies
New industry assignments shall be approved by the RMG.
The MII does not in any way reflect or limit the application in which the card is usable. Single digit MIIs are
assigned using the applicant’s description of their main area of business on the application form (see annex A of
ISO/IEC 7812-2).
4.2.2 Numbers beginning with "00"
Ten thousand numbers in the range "00" have been allocated to ISO/TC 68 for assignment to institutions other than
card issuers in order to accommodate requirements in ISO 8583. Applicants applying for IINs commencing with
"00" shall refer to ISO 8583 where application procedures and an application form are provided.
4.2.3 Numbers beginning with "80"
IINs beginning with "80" are for use by health care institutions. These IINs are managed by individual national
registration authorities. Each national registration authority shall register with the ISO/IEC 7812 Registration